## **THE ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984**

## SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL (PROW FOOTPATH 5, CASTLE EATON) (TEMPORARY CLOSURE) ORDER 2024

Whereas the Swindon Borough Council ("the Council") is satisfied that users of Public Right Of Way footpath 5, Castle Eaton, should be restricted by reason of works executed thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 14(1) and 15 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. Save as provided in Article 2 below, no person shall, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable in uniform enter or proceed along the length of the footpath as specified in the Schedule to this Order during the period the Order is in operation.
- 2. Nothing in Article 1 shall render it unlawful to proceed in the said footpath when being used in connection with the works being executed therein.
- 3. This Order shall come into operation on the 30 September 2024 to remain in force for 6 months and may be cited as The Swindon Borough Council (PROW Footpath 5, Castle Eaton) (Temporary Closure) Order 2024.

Date: 25 September 2024

## **SCHEDULE**

Temporary Closure of Public Right of Way Footpath

Footpath 5, Castle Eaton

Between Blackford Lane, Castle Eaton and Bridge Farm Road, Hannington Wick

The COMMON SEAL of SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-